A Study on Territorial Sovereignty
over Dokdo in International Law
- Refutation to the Japanese Government's
Assertions of the Occupied Territory -
1
Myung-Ki Kim*
. IntroductionⅠ
Dokdo (also spelled : Dok-Do, dok-do, Tokdo, Tok-Island,

considers notification the necessary condition for occupation
in general international law. As Westlake did, he views “the
Act of Berlin” as codification of general international law.
In addition to the above-mentioned scholars, Travers Twis
43 Ibid.., p.343.
44 Charles G. Fenwick, International Law, 4th ed.(New York :
Appleton-Century-Crofts, 1965), p.410.
A Study on Territorial Sovereignty over Dokdo in International Law • 325
s,45 Paul Fauchille,46 Charles Rousseau,47 Julius Hatsche
k,48 George Friedrich Martens,49 F. V. List,50 Mitsuo
Maebara,51 AKira Ozawa,52 Taoka Ryoichi53 also regard
notification as the necessary condition for occupation.
(2) Negative Views
A negative view on notification of occupation is asserted by
Alf Ross. He held that external notification is not an absolute
requirement for occupation. He mentioned :
On the other hand, a formal declaration of occupation or
notification is not required, but of course is often to be
recommended by way of proof.54
45
Travers Twiss, The Oregon Question Examined (London : np. 1846),
pp.1547~58.
46
Paul Fauchille, Traite de droit international public, t. 1(Paris :
Rousseau, 1925), pp.738 ff.
47 Charles Rousseau, Droit international Public (Paris : Sirey, 1953),
p.246.
48
Julius Hatschek, Volkerrecht (Leipzig : Erlangen, 1923), S.170.
49 George Friedrich Martens, Recueil des principaux traites (etc.), t.
7(Gottingen : Dietrich, 1831), p.426.
50
F. V. List, Völkerrecht Systematilsch Dargestellt, 12Auf., ed. M.
Fleishmann(Berlin : np. 1925), S.160.
51
Maebara Mitsuo, Kokusaiho kogian(A Draft Lecture on International
Law)peace) (Tokyo : Keio Tsushin, 1974), p.86.
52 Ozawa Akira, Heiji Kokusaiho,(International Law : Peace,) Part
(Tokyo, Nihon Hyoron-sha, 1937), pp.236~40.
53
Taoka Ryoichi, Kokusaiho koza, A Lecture on International Law, Vol.
(Tokyo : Yuhikaku), p.338.
54
Alf Ross, A Textbook of International Law, General Part(London :
326 領 硏 論獨島 有權 究 集•
Despite his negative view on notification, Ross thinks it
becomes the proof of prior occupation. Ian Brownlie also
concurs with Ross :
Notice of a territorial claim or an intention to extend
sovereignty to other governments constitutes evidence of
occupation, but is not a condition for acquisition. As between
the contracting parties, conventions may provide for
notification of claims.55
Oppenheim holds that external notification is not an
absolute requirement :
No rule of Law of Nations exists which makes notification of
occupation to other States a necessary condition of its validity.
As regards all future occupations on the African coast the
parties to “the General Act of the Berlin Conference” of 1885
stipulated that occupation should be notified to one another.
But this Act has been abrogated so far as the signatories of
the Convention of St. German of September 10, 1919 are
concerned.56
Lord McNair,57 Green H. Hackworth,58 T. Guggenheim,59
Longmans, 1947), p.147.
55 Brownlie, op. cit., supra n.2, p.148.
56
Lawterpacht, op. cit., supra n.4, p.559.